## Before The Fee Regulatory Committee Surat Zone 16/3/27.

Proposal no - SRT ZONE / BHR / PRO / B.P.19 / 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24 / AB

Applicant: - Sarvanaman Vidya Mandir.

At. Opp. Nilkantheshwar Mahadev, Zadeshwar, Bharuch-392011.

(English Medium)(CBSE)

## **Order after Hearing**

OUT. No. 1508 2022 Self Financial School lary Committee 1, Ed building, -ee Department, S. J. Gandhi Govt., Engineering College,

Date

1. A Proposal has been filed by applicant school to determine fees for thetreaturat. 2021-2022, 2022-2023 and 2023-2024.

- 2. Applicant School is affiliated with CBSE Board.
- 3. School is English Medium School.
- 4. School is situated at. Opp. Nilkantheshwar Mahadev, Zadeshwar, Bharuch-392011.
- 5. This Proposal is for Std.1 to H.S. (Gen.) (Sci.).
- 6. School has filed this proposal on 30/12/2019 to determine fees for the year 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24. This Committee has gone through the papers submitted by the school and passed order of provisional fees for the year 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24.
- 7. Being aggrieved by the said order school has filed its objection vide letter dated 27-12-2021. This committee has issued a letter dated 31-12-2021 for personal hearing and sought certain information along with certain documents. On 31/01/2022 Mr Khandubhai M. Patel, Trustee of the school, Mrs Krupal H. Shah, Accountant of the school and Mr Mukesh H. Patel, Accountant of the school appeared before the committee and hearing was conducted.

**8.** During hearing the authorized persons of the school insist to allow 7% increase in fees for the year 2021-22 over the final fees determined by the FRC for the year 2019-20 and further 5% increase in fees 2022-23 and 2023-24 respectively. Moreover, they also requested to allow increment of 42\$ in 2021-22, 44\$ in 2022-23 and 46\$ in 2023-24 in the fees of NRI Students. After evaluating the documents submitted by the school, it appears that the increment asked by the school is just nearer to the fees prescribed in statute and also considering the inflation rate, hike in Salary and increments of employee of the school, this committee think it fit to allow **7%** increase in fees for the year 2021-22 and further **5%** increase in fees 2022-23 and 2023-24 respectively as well as the increment of Dollar for NRI Students and determine as under:

28 Julators ection	Final fees  Determined by  the FRC for the  year 2019 - 2020	Proposed fees 2021 - 2022	Final fees Determine by the FRC			Reduced
			2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	Fees 2021-22
सल्यमेव जयते		For Indian Stu	dents			
Std. 1 to 5	48720	61700	52130	54740	57480	9570
Std.6 to 8	48720	61700	52130	54740	57480	9570
Std.9 & 10	55150	69900	59010	61960	65060	10890
H.S.(Gen.)	55150	69900	59010	61960	65060	10890
H.s.(Sci.)	55150	69900	59010	61960	65060	10890
	For N	IRI Students (IS	US Dollar)			
Std. 1 to 8	1305\$	1660\$	1347\$	1391\$	1437\$	313\$
Std.9 to 12(Gen.)(Sci.)	1465\$	1860\$	1507\$	1551\$	1597\$	353\$

## -: Conditions:-

- 1. The school shall not collect fees amounting to more than one quarter at a time.
- **2.** The fees determined by this committee shall be displayed by the applicant school on its notice board and official website in Gujarati and English language.



- **3.** Excess fee, if any collected by the school shall be refunded through a/c payee cheque or it may be adjusted in next year.
- **4.** The fees determine by this committee includes the fees mentioned in sections 2(g) of the Gujarat Self-financed schools (Regulation of Fees) Act–2017.
- **5.** Any violation of this order shall be dealt with by the committee in accordance with law, on being brought to the notice of the committee by any aggrieved party.
- **6.** If actual fees of the school is less than the fees finalized by FRC, then school will not take any more fees from students/parents for the year 2021-2022.

Sd/-A. M. Dave (Chairman)

Sd/-C. A. Ashok Agrawal (Member) Sd/-Er. Nilesh Shah (Member) Sd/-Mahesh Patel (Member)

Date: 26/02/2022

To,
Sarvanaman Vidya Mandir.
At-Opp.Nilkantheshwar Mahadev,
Zadeshwar, Bharuch-392011.

Authorized To

Chief Co - Ordinator Fee Regulatory Committee Surat Zone